

No. 23-124

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON,
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, REGION 2,
Petitioner,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
U.S. CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS
IN SUPPORT OF DEBTOR RESPONDENTS**

Christopher DiPompeo
Anthony J. Dick
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001

Traci L. Lovitt
Counsel of Record
Corinne Ball
JONES DAY
250 Vesey St.
New York, NY 10281
(212) 326-7830
tlovitt@jonesday.com

October 27, 2023

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Bankruptcy Code Authorizes Third-Party Releases in Limited Circumstances	6
II. Third-Party Releases Are Crucial To Successful Diocesan Bankruptcy Plans	9
A. Many Dioceses Face Bankruptcy Due to a Flood of Decades-Old Abuse Claims	9
B. Third-Party Releases Are Critical in Diocesan Bankruptcies	13
C. Separate Chapter 11 Filings Are Not a Viable Alternative For Diocesan Entities	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	6
<i>Comm. of Tort Litigants v. Cath. Diocese of Spokane</i> , 364 B.R. 81 (E.D. Wash. 2006)	20
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>In re Archdiocese of Milwaukee</i> , 483 B.R. 855 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 2012)	19
<i>In re Boy Scouts of Am. & Delaware BSA, LLC</i> , 650 B.R. 87 (D. Del. 2023)	10
<i>In re Catholic Diocese of Wilmington, Inc.</i> , 432 B.R. 135 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)	20
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)	7
<i>In re Roman Cath. Archbishop of Portland in Oregon</i> , 335 B.R. 842 (Bankr. D. Or. 2005)	20
<i>In re Roman Catholic Church of the Diocese of Gallup</i> , No. 13-bk-13676-t11 (Bankr. D.N.M. June 23, 2016)	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Roman Catholic Diocese of Rockville Ctr., 651 B.R. 622 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2023)</i>	15, 19
<i>Listecki v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors, 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015)</i>	19
<i>Roman Cath. Archdiocese of San Juan, Puerto Rico v. Acevedo Feliciano, 140 S. Ct. 696 (2020)</i>	20
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co., 495 U.S. 545 (1990)</i>	6
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 105	3, 6
11 U.S.C. § 362	12, 19
11 U.S.C. § 524	7
11 U.S.C. § 1123	3, 6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 157	8
Pub. L. No. 103-394, § 111 (1994)	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Pope Francis, Apostolic Letter Motu Proprio, “Vos Estis Lux Mundi” (Mar. 25, 2023)	10
Marie T. Reilly, <i>Catholic Dioceses in Bankruptcy</i> , 49 SETON HALL L. REV. 871 (2019)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
USCCB, Charter for the Protection of Children and Young People (2002).....	10
